relation thereto). Please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 12 June 2020, 19

January 2021, the Interim Report and the circular of the Company dated 17 July 2020 for further

details in relation to the issuance of A Shares as mentioned above.

Save from the above, the Company has not conducted any fund-raising activities involving

the issue of its equity securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable

Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

Impact on the shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming that, save for the Issuance, (1) there is no other change in the total issued share

capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the completion date of the Issuance,

and (2) all 76,000,000 New H Shares are fully issued, the shareholding structures of the Company

as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Issuance are as

follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after

completion of the Issuance

Number of
Shares

As a
percentage of

the relevant
class of Shares

As a
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

As a
percentage of

the relevant
class of Shares

As a
percentage of

total issued
Shares

(%) (%) (%) (%)

A Shares
including

Ms. Jiang Jinhua(1)(5) 324,081,600 19.1 15.1 324,081,600 19.1 14.6

Ms. Ruan Zeyun(2)(5) 350,532,000 20.7 16.3 350,532,000 20.7 15.8

Mr. Ruan Hongliang(3)(5) 439,358,400 25.9 20.5 439,358,400 25.9 19.8

Mr. Zhao Xiaofei(4)(5) 4,800,000 0.3 0.2 4,800,000 0.3 0.2

Mr. Zheng Wenrong(6) 52,002,000 3.1 2.4 52,002,000 3.1 2.3

Mr. Shen Fuquan(6) 34,668,000 2.0 1.6 34,668,000 2.0 1.6

Mr. Zhu Quanming(6) 34,668,000 2.0 1.6 34,668,000 2.0 1.6

Mr. Wei Yezhong(7) 17,334,000 1.0 0.8 17,334,000 1.0 0.8

Mr. Shen Qifu(7) 11,556,000 0.7 0.5 11,556,000 0.7 0.5

Public A Shareholders 427,193,254 25.2 19.9 427,193,254 25.2 19.2

Total number of
A Shares 1,696,193,254 100.0 79.0 1,696,193,254 100.0 76.3

H Shares
including

Ms. Ruan Zeyun(2)(5) 360,000 0.1 0.0 360,000 0.1 0.0

Mr. Ruan Hongliang(3)(5) 419,000 0.1 0.0 419,000 0.1 0.0

Public H Shareholders 449,221,000 99.8 20.9 525,221,000 99.9 23.6

Total number of
H Shares 450,000,000 100.0 21.0 526,000,000 100.0 23.7

Total 2,146,193,254 – 100 2,222,193,254 – 100

Notes:

(1) Ms. Jiang Jinhua (“Ms. Jiang”) is an executive Director and the spouse of Mr. Ruan Hongliang (“Mr.
Ruan”), an executive Director.

(2) Ms. Ruan Zeyun (“Ms. Ruan”) is the spouse of Mr. Zhao Xiaofei, and the daughter of Mr. Ruan and Ms.
Jiang.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

(3) Mr. Ruan is an executive Director and the spouse of Ms. Jiang.

(4) Mr. Zhao Xiaofei (“Mr. Zhao”) is the spouse of Ms. Ruan.

(5) Pursuant to a concert party agreement entered into by Mr. Ruan, Ms. Jiang, Ms. Ruan and Mr. Zhao, they are
parties acting in concert (as defined in the Takeovers Code).

(6) Each of Mr. Zheng Wenrong, Mr. Shen Fuquan and Mr. Zhu Quanming is a supervisor of the Company.